
DESCRIPTION: 
The OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG®‚ Extended Duration is a short term plug (less than 3 months based on results obtained in an animal study) designed 

to be inserted through the punctal opening into the canaliculus in order to block tear drainage through the lacrimal drainage system. This residency time falls 
between the absorbable collagen plugs, which are completely absorbed after several days, and the permanent intracanalicular plug, which is designed to 
remain in the canaliculum indefinitely.

SOFT PLUG®‚ Extended Duration are made from an absorbable copolymer of glycolic acid and trimethylene carbonate and dyed with D&C Green 
Number 6. They are available in four diameters. The plugs are supplied sterile, two plugs per package, so that a plug can be placed into each canaliculus. 
INDICATIONS FOR USE: 

The SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration is intended for temporary use in patients experiencing dry eye symptoms such as redness, burning, reflex tearing, 
itching, or foreign body sensations which can be relieved by blockage of the canaliculus. They may be used in the treatment of dry eye syndrome and the 
dry eye components of various ocular surface diseases. 

When indicated, the SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration may also be used after surgery on the eye to prevent complications due to dry eye and to 
enhance the retention of ocular medication on the eye.
CONTRAINDICATIONS: 

The OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration is contraindicated for patients with known sensitivities or allergies to glycolic acid or trimethylene 
carbonate and for patients who are experiencing epiphora, inflammation of the eye lid, or tearing secondary to dacryocystitis with mucopurulent discharge. 
The plug is not intended for prophylactic use and should only be prescribed if dry eye symptoms are present. 
INSERTION: 

Prior to insertion of a SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration, inspect the patient’s punctum to determine the appropriate diameter plug to use. Punctal sizing 
instruments are available from OASIS Medical. 

Open the sterile Tyvek pouch and remove the appropriate diameter plug from the blue foam holder using jeweler’s forceps. 
A small amount of lubricant may be used on the plug or punctum in order to facilitate insertion across the punctum. 
Insert the SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration part way through the punctal opening while grasping the plug with the forceps. Release the plug and use the 

tip of the forceps to push the plug the rest of the way through the punctal opening and into the canaliculus. 
CAUTION: 

The OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration may enhance the effect of ocular medication used on the eye. Depend -ing on the type of 
medications being used, dosage may need to be reduced accordingly. 

Care should be used not to perforate the punctum or canaliculus while inserting the SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration. Perforations may cause pain and 
increase the risk of infection. If perforation occurs, delay the placement of the plug until the wound heals.

If patient experiences irritation, infection, or epiphora after insertion of a SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration, the plug should be removed. Saline irrigation 
or probing may be used to expel the plug through the lacrimal drainage system into the nose or throat.

DO NOT REUSE. This is a single use, disposable, device that cannot be properly cleaned and re-sterilized.
Federal law (USA) restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.
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ОПИСАНИЕ: 
Щифтът с удължено резорбиране SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration на OASIS Medical е краткосрочен щифт (за по-малко от 3 месеца въз основа 

на резултатите, получени в проучване върху животни) и е предназначен за поставяне в отвора на пунктума в каналикула, за да блокира изтичане 
на сълзи през сълзоотводящите пътища. Щифтът с това време на престой се намира между резорбируеми колагенови тапи, които се абсорбират 
напълно след няколко дни, и постоянната интраканаликуларна тапа, която е предназначена да остане в каналикула неопределено време. 

Щифтът с удължено резорбиране SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration е изработен от резорбируем кополимер на гликолова киселина и триметилен 
карбонат и е оцветен в зелено с D&C номер 6. Предлага се в четири диаметъра. Щифтовете се доставят стерилни по два в опаковка, по един за 
всеки каналикул. 
ПОКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА: 

Щифтът с удължено резорбиране SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration е предназначен за временна употреба при пациенти, изпитващи симптоми 
на сухота в очите, като зачервяване, парене, рефлексно сълзене, сърбеж или усещане за чуждо тяло, които могат да бъдат облекчени чрез 
запушване на каналикула. Могат да се използват при лечение на синдрома на сухото око и компонентите на сухото око при различни заболявания 
на очната повърхност. 

Когато е показано, щифтът с удължено резорбиране SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration може да се използва след хирургична операция на окото, 
за да се предотвратят усложнения поради сухота в окото и за подобряване на задържането на очни медикаменти върху окото. 
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ: 

Щифтът с удължено резорбиране SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration на OASIS Medical е противопоказен за пациенти с известна чувствителност 
или алергия към гликолова киселина или триметилен карбонат и при пациенти, страдащи от епифора, възпаление на клепача на окото и сълзене, 
причинено от дакриоцистит с мукопурулентен секрет. Щифтът не е предназначен за профилактична употреба и трябва да бъде предписван само 
при наличие на симптоми на сухо око. 
ВЪВЕЖДАНЕ: 

Преди въвеждане на щифта с удължено резорбиране SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration проверете пунктума на пациента, за да определите 
подходящия диаметър на щифта, който да използвате. OASIS Medical предлагат инструменти за определяне размера на пункталния отвор. 

Отворете стерилния плик Tyvek и извадете щифт с подходящ диаметър от държача от синя пяна, като използвате бижутерски щипци. 
Може да се използва малко количество лубрикант върху щифта или пунктума, за да се улесни въвеждането през пунктума. 
Въведете частично щифта с удължено резорбиране SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration през пункталния отвор, като задържате щифта с щипците. 

Пуснете щифта и използвайте върха на щипците, за да изтласкате щифта, за да влезе и останалата му част в пункталния отвор и в каналикула. 
ВНИМАНИЕ: 

Щифтът с удължено резорбиране SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration на OASIS Medical може да засили ефекта на очните лекарства, използвани 
върху окото. В зависимост от вида на използваните лекарства може да се наложи съответно намаляване на дозата. 

Трябва да се внимава да не се пробие пунктума или каналикула по време на поставяне на щифта с удължено резорбиране SOFT PLUG® 
Extended Duration. Пробиването може да причини болка и да увеличи риска от инфекция. Ако възникне пробиване, забавете поставянето на 
щифта, докато раната заздравее. 

Ако пациентът почувства дразнене, инфекция или епифора след поставяне на щифта с удължено резорбиране SOFT PLUG® Extended 
Duration, той трябва да бъде отстранен. Може да се използва иригация с физиологичен разтвор или сондиране за изхвърляне на щифта през 
сълзоотводящите пътища в носа или гърлото. 

ДА НЕ СЕ ИЗПОЛЗВА ПОВТОРНО. Това е изделие за еднократна употреба, което не може да бъде правилно почистено и стерилизирано 
повторно. 

Федералният закон (на САЩ) ограничава продажбата на това изделие от или по поръчка на лекар.
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BESKRIVELSE: 
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration er et korttidsstik (mindre end 3 måneder baseret på resultater opnået i et dyreforsøg) designet til 

at blive indsat gennem den punktale åbning ind i canaliculus for at blokere tåredræning gennem tåredræningssystemet. Denne opholdstid falder mellem 
de absorberbare kollagenstik, som absorberes fuldstændigt efter flere dage, og det permanente intracanalikulære stik, som er designet til at forblive i 
canaliculum på ubestemt tid. 

SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration er lavet af en absorberbar copolymer af glycolsyre og trimethylencarbonat og farvet med D&C grøn, nummer 6. De fås 
i fire diametre. Stikkene leveres sterile, to stik pr. pakke, så der kan sættes et stik i hver canaliculus. 
INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG: 

SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration er indikeret til midlertidig brug på patienter, der oplever symptomer på tørre øjne såsom rødme, brændende 
fornemmelse, refleks-tårestrøm, kløe eller en følelse af fremmedlegeme, hvilket kan lindres ved blokering af canaliculus. De kan anvendes til behandling af 
tørre øjne og de tørre øjenkomponenter af forskellige øjenoverfladesygdomme. 

Når det er indiceret, kan SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration også bruges efter operation på øjet for at forhindre komplikationer på grund af tørre øjne og 
for at øge fastholdelsen af øjenmedicin på øjet. 
KONTRAINDIKATIONER: 

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration er kontraindiceret til patienter med kendt følsomhed eller allergi over for glykolsyre eller 
trimethylencarbonat og til patienter, der oplever epifora, betændelse i øjenlåget eller tåreflåd sekundært til dacryocystitis med mucopurulent udflåd. Stikket 
er ikke beregnet til profylaktisk brug og bør kun ordineres, hvis der er symptomer på tørre øjne. 
INDFØRING: 

Inden indføring af et SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration skal du inspicere patientens punctum for at bestemme den passende diameter på det stik, der 
skal bruges. Instrumenter til måling af punctum er tilgængelige fra OASIS Medical. 

Åbn den sterile Tyvek-pose, og tag det passende stik ud fra den blå skumholder ved hjælp af en guldsmedepincet. 
En lille mængde smøremiddel kan bruges på stikket eller tårepunktet for at lette indføring på tværs af tårepunktet. 
Indfør SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration halvvejs gennem den punktale åbning, mens du tager fat i stikket med pincetten. Slip stikket, og brug spidsen af 

pincetten til at skubbe stikket resten af vejen gennem den punktale åbning og ind i canaliculus. 
FORSIGTIG: 

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration kan øge effekten af okulær medicin, der bruges til øjet. Afhængigt af, hvilken type medicin, der bruges, 
skal dosis eventuelt reduceres tilsvarende. 

Du skal være forsigtig, så du ikke perforerer tårepunktet eller canaliculus under indføringen af SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration. Perforeringer kan 
forårsage smerte og øge risikoen for infektion. Hvis der sker perforering, skal placering af stikket udsættes, indtil såret heler. 

BESCHREIBUNG: 
Der SOFT PLUG® mit verlängerter Haltbarkeit von OASIS MEDICAL ist ein Plug zur kurzfristigen Anwendung (weniger als 3 Monate, basierend auf 

Tierversuchen). Er wird durch das Tränenpünktchen in den Tränenkanal eingeführt, um den Abfluss von Tränenflüssigkeit durch das Tränenkanalsystem 
zu verhindern. Die Auflösungszeit des SOFT PLUG®‚ verlängerte Haltbarkeit liegt zwischen den absorbierbaren Collagen-Plugs, welche sich nach einigen 
Tagen vollständig auflösen und den permanenten Tränenkanal-Plugs, die für unbegrenzte Zeit im Tränenkanal verbleiben. Der Plug besteht aus einem 
absorbierbaren Glykolsäure- und Trimethylenkarbonat-Kopolymer und ist mit D&C Grün Nr. 6 gefärbt.

Der SOFT PLUG® mit verlängerter Haltbarkeit ist in vier Durchmessern erhältlich. Die Plugs werden steril in Packungen zu je zwei Stück geliefert, so 
dass in beide Tränenkanäle je ein Plug eingesetzt werden kann.
INDIKATIONEN: 

Der SOFT PLUG® mit verlängerter Haltbarkeit ist zur vorübergehenden Anwendung bei Patienten vorgesehen, die an den Symptomen des „trockenen 
Auges” (Rötung, Brennen, Tränenflussreflex, Juckreiz oder Fremdkörpergefühl) leiden. Durch Blockierung des Tränenkanals können diese Symptome 
gelindert werden. Sie können ebenfalls zur Behandlung der mit verschiedenen Erkrankungen der Augenoberfläche einhergehenden Augentrockenheit 
eingesetzt werden. 

Bei entsprechender Indikation kann der SOFT PLUG® mit verlängerter Haltbarkeit auch nach chirurgischen Eingriffen am Auge eingesetzt werden, um 
Augentrockenheit vorzubeugen sowie den Verbleib von Augenmedikamenten im Auge zu fördern.
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: 

Der SOFT PLUG® mit verlängerter Haltbarkeit von OASIS Medical ist kontraindiziert bei Patienten mit bekannter Empfindlichkeit oder Allergie gegen 
Glykolsäure oder Trimethylencarbonat sowie bei Patienten mit Kanalobstruktion (Epiphora), Lidentzündung oder Tränenfluss infolge von Dakryozystitis 
mit schleimig-eitrigen Absonderungen. Der Plug ist nicht vorbeugend einzusetzen, sondern sollte nur dann verschrieben werden, wenn Symtome eines 
trockenen Auges vorliegen. 
ANWENDUNG: 

Vor der Anwendung des SOFT PLUG® mit verlängerter Haltbarkeit das Tränenpünktchen des Patienten inspizieren, um den geeigneten Plug-
Durchmesser zu ermitteln. Instrumente zur Bestimmung der Größe des Tränenpünktchens sind von OASIS Medical erhältlich. 

Den sterilen Tyvek-Beutel öffnen und mit Hilfe einer Präzisionspinzette einen Plug des entsprechenden Durchmessers aus dem blauen 
Schaumstoffeinsatz entnehmen. 

Die Einführung in das Tränenpünktchen kann durch Auftragen von ein wenig Flüssigkeit auf den Plug oder das Tränenpünktchen erleichtert werden. 
Den in der Pinzette gefassten SOFT PLUG® mit verlängerter Haltbarkeit teilweise in das Tränenpünktchen einführen. Den Plug freigeben und mit Hilfe 

der Pinzettenspitze den Rest des Plugs in den Tränenkanal vorschieben.
VORSICHT: 

Der SOFT PLUG® mit verlängerter Haltbarkeit von OASIS Medical kann die Wirkung von am Auge angewendeten Augenmedikamenten verstärken. Je 
nach Medikamententyp ist evtl. die Dosierung entsprechend zu reduzieren. 

Bei der Einführung des SOFT PLUG® mit verlängerter Haltbarkeit bitte mit großer Sorgfalt vorgehen, um das Tränenpünktchen oder den Tränenkanal 
nicht zu verletzen. Solche Verletzungen können schmerzhaft sein und das Infektionsrisiko erhöhen. Im Falle einer Verletzung sollte das Einsetzen des Plugs 
bis zur Wundverheilung verschoben werden. 

Sollte es beim Patienten nach dem Einsetzen eines SOFT PLUG® mit verlängerter Haltbarkeit zu Reizungen, Infektionen oder Kanalobstruktion 
kommen, ist der Plug umgehend zu entfernen. Der Plug kann unter Verwendung von Kochsalzlösung oder durch Sondierung aus dem Tränenkanalsystem 
in Nase oder Rachenraum gespült werden. 

NICHT WIEDERVERWENDEN. Dies ist ein Gerät für den Einmalgebrauch, das nicht ordnungsgemäß gereinigt und erneut sterilisiert werden kann und 
deshalb nach dem einmaligen Gebrauch zu entsorgen ist. 

Gemäß Bundesgesetzgebung der USA darf dieses Produkt nur von Ärzten bzw. auf ärztliche Verordnung verkauft werden.
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ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ: 
Το OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG®, Παρατεταμένης Διάρκειας είναι ένα πώμα βραχείας διάρκειας (λιγότερο από 3 μήνες με βάση τα αποτελέσματα που 

προέκυψαν σε μελέτη σε ζώα) που έχει σχεδιαστεί για να εισάγεται μέσω του στομίου δακρυϊκού σημείου στο σωληνάριο, προκειμένου να εμποδίζει την 
παροχέτευση δακρύων μέσω του δακρυϊκού παροχετευτικού συστήματος. Αυτός ο χρόνος παραμονής εμπίπτει μεταξύ των απορροφήσιμων πωμάτων από 
κολλαγόνο, τα οποία απορροφώνται πλήρως μετά από αρκετές ημέρες, και του μόνιμου πώματος που βρίσκεται εντός σωληνάριου, το οποίο έχει σχεδιαστεί 
για να παραμένει στο σωληνάριο επ’ αόριστον. 

Τα SOFT PLUG®, Παρατεταμένης Διάρκειας κατασκευάζονται από απορροφήσιμο συμπολυμερές γλυκολικού οξέος και ανθρακικού τριμεθυλενίου και 
βάφονται με D&C Green Number 6. Διατίθενται σε τέσσερις διαμέτρους. Τα πώματα παρέχονται αποστειρωμένα, δύο πώματα ανά συσκευασία, έτσι ώστε να 
μπορεί να τοποθετηθεί ένα πώμα σε κάθε σωληνάριο. 
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: 

Τα SOFT PLUG® Εκτεταμένης Διάρκειας ενδείκνυνται για χρήση σε ασθενείς που εμφανίζουν συμπτώματα ξηροφθαλμίας όπως ερυθρότητα, αίσθηση 
καψίματος, αντανακλαστική δακρύρροια, κνησμό ή αίσθηση ύπαρξης ξένου σώματος που μπορούν να ανακουφιστούν από την απόφραξη του σωληνάριου. 
Μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν για τη θεραπεία του συνδρόμου ξηροφθαλμίας και των συνιστωσών ξηροφθαλμίας διαφόρων παθήσεων της οφθαλμικής 
επιφάνειας. 

Όταν ενδείκνυται, το SOFT PLUG® Παρατεταμένης Διάρκειας μπορεί επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθεί μετά από χειρουργική επέμβαση στον οφθαλμό για την 
πρόληψη επιπλοκών λόγω ξηροφθαλμίας και για την ενίσχυση της συγκράτησης των οφθαλμικών φαρμάκων στον οφθαλμό. 
ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ: 

Το OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Παρατεταμένης Διάρκειας αντενδείκνυται για ασθενείς με γνωστές ευαισθησίες ή αλλεργίες στο γλυκολικό οξύ ή στο 
ανθρακικό τριμεθυλένιο και για ασθενείς που παρουσιάζουν επιφορά, φλεγμονή του βλεφάρου ή δακρύρροια δευτερεύουσας έναντι της δακρυοκυστίτιδας 
με βλεννοπυώδες έκκριμα. Το πώμα δεν προορίζεται για προφυλακτική χρήση και θα πρέπει να συνταγογραφείται μόνο εάν υπάρχουν συμπτώματα 
ξηροφθαλμίας. 
ΕΙΣΑΓΩΓΗ: 

Πριν από την εισαγωγή ενός SOFT PLUG® Παρατεταμένης Διάρκειας, επιθεωρήστε το δακρυϊκό σημείο του/της ασθενούς για να προσδιορίσετε το 
κατάλληλο πώμα διαμέτρου που θα χρησιμοποιηθεί. Τα όργανα διαστασιολόγησης των δακρυϊκών σημείων είναι διαθέσιμα από την OASIS Medical. 

Ανοίξτε το αποστειρωμένο σακουλάκι Tyvek και αφαιρέστε το πώμα κατάλληλης διαμέτρου από τη μπλε θήκη αφρού χρησιμοποιώντας λαβίδα τύπου 
Jewelers. 

Μια μικρή ποσότητα λιπαντικού μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί στο πώμα ή στο δακρυϊκό σημείο, προκειμένου να διευκολυνθεί η εισαγωγή μέσω του 
δακρυϊκού σημείου. 

Εισάγετε το SOFT PLUG® Παρατεταμένης Διάρκειας κατά ένα μέρος μέσα από το στόμιο δακρυϊκού σημείου ενώ πιάνετε το πώμα με τη λαβίδα. 
Απελευθερώστε το πώμα και χρησιμοποιήστε την άκρη της λαβίδας για να ωθήσετε το πώμα κατά το υπόλοιπο της διαδρομής μέσω του στομίου δακρυϊκού 
σημείου και μέσα στο σωληνάριο. 
ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΗ: 

Τα OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Παρατεταμένης Διάρκειας μπορεί να ενισχύσουν την επίδραση του οφθαλμικού φαρμάκου που χρησιμοποιείται στον 
οφθαλμό. Ανάλογα με τον τύπο των φαρμάκων που χρησιμοποιούνται, η δοσολογία μπορεί να χρειαστεί να μειωθεί ανάλογα. 

Θα πρέπει να είστε προσεκτικοί ώστε να μην διατρήσετε το δακρυϊκό σημείο ή το σωληνάριο κατά την εισαγωγή του SOFT PLUG® Παρατεταμένης 
Διάρκειας. Οι διατρήσεις μπορεί να προκαλέσουν πόνο και να αυξήσουν τον κίνδυνο λοίμωξης. Εάν συμβεί διάτρηση, καθυστερήστε την τοποθέτηση του 
πώματος μέχρι να επουλωθεί η πληγή. 

Εάν ο/η ασθενής εμφανίσει ερεθισμό, λοίμωξη ή επιφορά μετά την τοποθέτηση ενός SOFT PLUG® Παρατεταμένης Διάρκειας, το πώμα πρέπει να 
αφαιρεθεί. Μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί φυσιολογικός ορός ή μήλη για την αποβολή του πώματος μέσω του δακρυϊκού παροχετευτικού συστήματος στη μύτη 
ή τον λαιμό. 

ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΟΥΝΤΑΙ. Πρόκειται για συσκευή μίας χρήσης, αναλώσιμης, που δεν μπορεί να καθαριστεί και να επαναποστειρωθεί 
σωστά. 

Ο Ομοσπονδιακός Νόμος (ΗΠΑ) περιορίζει την πώληση αυτής της συσκευής από ή μετά από παραγγελία ιατρού.

Σύμβολο Ελληνικά Σύμβολο Ελληνικά Σύμβολο Ελληνικά Σύμβολο Ελληνικά

Κατασκευαστής Κωδικός παρτίδας / αριθμός 
παρτίδας Μην επαναποστειρώνετε Χωρίς λατέξ

Εξουσιοδοτημένος 
αντιπρόσωπος στην 
Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα

Αριθμός καταλόγου

Να μην χρησιμοποιείται 
εάν η αποστειρωμένη 
συσκευασία έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά

Συμβουλευτείτε τις 
οδηγίες χρήσης

Εξουσιοδοτημένος 
αντιπρόσωπος στην 
Ελβετία

Μοναδικό αναγνωριστικό 
συσκευής

Περιορισμός θερμοκρασίας. 
Φυλάσσεται μεταξύ 0 °C 
έως 35 °C (32ºF έως 95 °F)

Ιατρικός εξοπλισμός

Ημερομηνία λήξης

Αποστειρώνεται με χρήση 
αιθυλενοξειδίου με ενιαίο 
σύστημα αποστειρωμένου 
φραγμού

Να μην 
επαναχρησιμοποιείται

Ιστότοπος 
πληροφόρησης 
ασθενούς

Να διατηρείται στεγνό

DESCRIPCIÓN: 
SOFT PLUG® con duración prolongada de OASIS Medical, es un tapón temporal (menos de 3 meses, según resultados obtenidos en un estudio 

con animales) diseñado para ser insertado a través de la abertura del punto lagrimal en el canalículo para bloquear la salida de las lágrimas a través 
del sistema de drenaje lagrimal. El tiempo que tiene que estar insertado SOFT PLUG® con duración prolongada dura desde la completa absorción de 
los tapones de colágeno absorbibles al cabo de varios días y el tapón intracanicular permanente, diseñado para permanecer en el canalículo de forma 
indefinida. 

SOFT PLUG® con duración prolongada están compuestos por un copolímero absorbible de ácido glicólico y carbonato de trimetileno teñido con verde 
D&C número 6. Están disponibles en cuatro diámetros. Los tapones se suministran estériles, dos por envase, de modo que pueda colocarse un tapón en 
cada canalículo. 
INDICACIONES DE USO: 

SOFT PLUG® con duración prolongada está pensado para uso temporal en pacientes que experimentan síntomas de sequedad ocular, como 
enrojecimiento, ardor, lagrimeo reflejo, prurito o sensación de cuerpo extraño, que pueden aliviarse mediante el bloqueo de los canalículos. Pueden 
utilizarse en el tratamiento del síndrome de sequedad ocular y de los síntomas de ojo seco que forman parte de diversas enfermedades de la superficie 
ocular. 

Cuando está indicado, SOFT PLUG® con duración prolongada puede utilizarse también después de la cirugía ocular para evitar complicaciones 
debidas al ojo seco y para aumentar la retención en el ojo de la medicación ocular. 
CONTRAINDICACIONES: 

SOFT PLUG® con duración prolongada de OASIS Medical está contraindicado para los pacientes con sensibilidades o alergias conocidas al ácido 
glicólico o al carbonato de trimetileno y para los pacientes que experimentan epífora, inflamación del párpado o lagrimeo secundario a dacriocistitis con 
secreción mucopurulenta. Este tapón no está creado para prevención y solo debería ser recetado si existen síntomas de ojo seco. 
INSERCIÓN: 

Antes de insertar SOFT PLUG® con duración prolongada inspeccione el punto lagrimal del paciente para determinar el diámetro apropiado del tapón 
que se debe utilizar. OASIS Medical dispone de instrumentos para medir el tamaño del punto lagrimal. 

Abra la bolsa estéril Tyvek y retire el tapón de diámetro apropiado del embalaje azul de espuma utilizando unas pinzas de joyero. 
Puede utilizarse una pequeña cantidad de lubricante en el tapón o en el punto lagrimal para facilitar la inserción a través de este último. 
Introduzca la parte de SOFT PLUG® con duración prolongada a través de la abertura del punto lagrimal mientras se sujeta el tapón con las pinzas. 

Libere el tapón y use la punta de las pinzas para empujarlo el resto de la trayectoria a través de la abertura del punto lagrimal y en el canalículo. 
PRECAUCIÓN: 

SOFT PLUG® con duración prolongada de OASIS Medical puede potenciar el efecto de la medicación ocular utilizada en el ojo. Dependiendo del tipo 
de medicaciones que se estén utilizando, puede que sea necesario reducir la dosis según corresponda. 

Se debe tener cuidado de no perforar el punto lagrimal ni los canalículos mientras se inserta SOFT PLUG® con duración prolongada. Las perforaciones 
pueden causar dolor y aumentar el riesgo de infección. En caso de perforación, retrase la colocación del tapón hasta que se cure la herida. 

Si el paciente experimenta irritación, infección o epífora después de la inserción de SOFT PLUG® con duración prolongada, retire el tapón. Puede 
utilizarse irrigación con solución salina o una sonda para expulsar el tapón a través del sistema de drenaje lagrimal en la nariz o la garganta. 

NO VOLVER A USAR. Este es un dispositivo descartable de un solo uso que no se puede limpiar y volver a esterilizar correctamente. 
La ley federal de EE. UU. limita la venta de este dispositivo a médicos o por orden de los mismos.

Símbolo Español Símbolo Español Símbolo Español Símbolo Español

Fabricante Código de lote/número de 
lote No volver a esterilizar Sin látex

Representante autorizado 
en la Comunidad Europea Número de catálogo No utilizar si el envase está 

dañado
Consulte las 
indicaciones de uso

Representante autorizado 
en Suiza

Identificador único del 
dispositivo

Limitación de temperatura: 
almacenar entre 0 °C y 
35 °C (entre 32 °F y 95 °F)

Dispositivo médico

Fecha de caducidad

Esterilizado mediante el 
uso de óxido de etileno con 
sistema de barrera estéril 
simple

No reutilizar Sitio web de información 
para pacientes

Mantener seco

KIRJELDUS 
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration on lühiajaline kork (loomuuringus saadud tulemuste põhjal vähem kui 3 kuud), mis on mõeldud läbi 

pisarapunkti pisarakanalisse sisestamiseks, et blokeerida pisarate äravool läbi pisarakanalite süsteemi. See viibeaeg jääb paari päeva jooksul täielikult 
imenduvate kollageenikorkide ja määramata ajaks pisarakanalisse jääva permanentse pisarakanalisisese korgi vahepeale. 

SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration on valmistatud imenduvast glükoolhappe ja trimetüleenkarbonaadi kopolümeerist ning värvitud D&C rohelisega nr 6. 
Neid on saadaval neljas läbimõõdus. Korgid tarnitakse steriilselt, kaks korki pakendis, üks kork kummagi pisarakanali jaoks. 
KASUTUSNÄIDUSTUSED 

SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration on näidustatud ajutiseks kasutamiseks patsientidel, kellel on kuiva silma sümptomid, nagu punetus, põletustunne, 
reflekspisarad, sügelus või võõrkeha aistingud, mida saab leevendada pisarakanali blokeerimisega. Neid võib kasutada kuiva silma sündroomi ja erinevate 
silmapinna haiguste kuiva silma komponentide ravimisel. 

Näidustuse korral võib SOFT PLUG® Extended Durationit kasutada ka pärast silmaoperatsiooni, et ennetada kuivadest silmadest tulenevaid 
komplikatsioone ja parendada okulaarsete ravimite retentsiooni silmal. 
VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED 

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration on vastunäidustatud patsientidele, kellel on teadaolev tundlikkus või allergia glükoolhappe või 
trimetüleenkarbonaadi vastu, ning patsientidele kellel on epifoor, silmalau põletik või dakrüotsüstiidiga kaasnev pisaravool koos mukopurulentse voolusega. 
Kork ei ole mõeldud profülaktiliseks kasutuseks ja tuleks välja kirjutada ainult juhul, kui esineb kuiva silma sümptomeid. 
SISESTAMINE 

Enne SOFT PLUG® Extended Durationi korgi sisestamist inspekteerige patsiendi pisarapunkti, et määrata sobiva läbimõõduga kork. Pisarakorgi 
mõõtmise instrumendid on saadaval ettevõttelt OASIS Medical. 

Avage steriilne Tyvek-kott ja eemaldage juveliiritangidega sobiva läbimõõduga kork sinisest vahust hoidikust. 
Pisarapunktis või korgil võib kasutada väikeses koguses libestavat ainet, et hõlbustada sisestamist pisarapunkti. 
Sisestage SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration osaliselt läbi pisarapunkti avause, hoides korki tangidega. Laske korgist lahti ja kasutage tangide otsa, et 

lükata kork läbi pisarapunkti avause pisarakanalisse. 
ETTEVAATUST 

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration võib tugevdada silmas kasutatavate okulaarsete ravimite toimet. Olenevalt kasutatavate ravimite 
tüübist võib osutuda vajalikuks annust vastavalt vähendada. 

Tuleb olla ettevaatlik, et SOFT PLUG® Extended Durationi sisestamisel ei torgataks läbi pisarapunkti ega -kanalit. Läbitorkamine võib põhjustada valu ja 
suurendada infektsiooni ohtu. Läbitorkamise korral lükake korgi paigaldamine edasi, kuni haav paraneb. 

Kui patsiendil tekib pärast SOFT PLUG® Extended Durationi sisestamist ärritus, infektsioon või epifoor, tuleb kork eemaldada. Korgi väljutamiseks läbi 
pisarate äravoolusüsteemi ninna või kurku võib kasutada soolalahusega loputamist või sondi. 

MITTE KORDUSKASUTADA. See on ühekorraseade, mida ei ole võimalik korralikult puhastada ja uuesti steriliseerida. 
Föderaalseadus (USA) lubab seda seadet müüa vaid arstile või arsti tellimusel.

Sümbol Eesti keeles Sümbol Eesti keeles Sümbol Eesti keeles Sümbol Eesti keeles

Tootja Partii kood / partii number Mitte uuesti steriliseerida Ei sisalda lateksit

Volitatud esindaja Euroopa 
Ühenduses Katalooginumber Mitte kasutada, kui pakend 

on kahjustatud Vt kasutusjuhendit

Volitatud esindaja Šveitsis Kordumatu 
identifitseerimistunnus

Temperatuuripiirang. 
Säilitada temperatuuril  
0–35 °C (32–95 °F)

Meditsiiniseade

Aegumiskuupäev
Steriliseeritud etüleenoksiidiga 
ühekordse steriilse barjääri 
süsteemiga

Mitte korduskasutada Patsienditeabe veebisait

Hoida kuivana

KUVAUS: 
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG®‚ Extended Duration on lyhyen aikavälin tulppa (alle kolme kuukautta perustuen eläinkokeesta saatuihin tuloksiin), joka on 

suunniteltu asetettavaksi kyyneltiehyen aukkoon kyynelkanavaan estämään kyynelten valumista kyyneltien kautta. Tämä käyttöaika osuu absorboituvien 
kollageenitulppien, jotka absorboituvat kokonaan useiden päivien kuluttua, ja pysyvien kyynelkanavan sisäisten tulppien, jotka on suunniteltu pysymään 
ennalta määräämättömän ajan kyynelkanavassa, välille. 

SOFT PLUG®‚ Extended Duration -tulpat on valmistettu glykolihapon ja trimetyleenikarbonaatin absorboituvasta kopolymeeristä ja ne on värjätty D&C:n 
vihreällä numero 6. Niitä on saatavissa neljällä eri halkaisijalla. Tulpat toimitetaan steriileissä kahden tulpan pakkauksissa niin, että yksi tulppa voidaan 
asettaa kumpaankin kyynelkanavaan. 
KÄYTTÖAIHEET: 

SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration -tulppa on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi potilailla, joilla on kuivasilmäisyysoireita, kuten punoitusta, kirvelyä, 
refleksikyyneleitä, kutinaa tai vieraan esineen tuntemusta, joita voidaan helpottaa kyyneltien sulkemisella. Niitä voidaan käyttää kuivan silmän oireyhtymän 
ja erilaisten silmän pintatautien hoidossa. 

Tarvittaessa SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration -tulppaa voidaan käyttää silmäleikkauksen jälkeen silmässä estämään kuivasilmäisyydestä johtuvia 
komplikaatioita ja tehostamaan paikallisesti annosteltujen silmälääkkeiden pysymistä silmässä. 
VASTA-AIHEET: 

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration -tulppa on vasta-aiheinen potilailla, joilla on tunnettuja yliherkkyyksiä tai allergioita glykolihapolle 
tai trimetyleenikarbonaatille ja potilailla, joilla on epifora, silmäluomen tulehdus tai repeämä toissijaisen dakryokystiitin ja mukopurulentin purkauksen 
seurauksena. Tulppaa ei ole tarkoitettu ennalta ehkäisevään käyttöön ja se on määrättävä vain, jos kuivasilmäisyyden oireita esiintyy. 
PAIKOILLEEN ASETTAMINEN: 

Tarkasta potilaan kyyneltiehyt ennen SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration -tulpan asettamista tulpan sopivan halkaisijan määrittämiseksi. Kyyneltiehyen 
koon mittausinstrumentteja on saatavissa OASIS Medical -yhtiöltä. 

Avaa steriili Tyvek-pussi ja poista halkaisijaltaan sopivan kokoinen tulppa sinisestä vaahtomuovipidikkeestä kultasepän pihdeillä. 
Kyyneltiehyessä tai tulpassa voidaan käyttää myös pientä määrää liukastetta helpottamaan paikalleen asettamista kyyneltiehyeen. 
Aseta SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration -tulppa osittain kyyneltiehyen aukkoon ja ota samalla tulpasta kiinni pihdeillä. Vapauta tulppa ja työnnä tulppa 

koko matkalta kyyneltiehyen aukkoon ja kyynelkanavan sisään käyttäen pihtien kärkeä. 
VAROITUS: 

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration -tulppa voi tehostaa silmään käytetyn silmälääkityksen vaikutusta. Käytettävien lääkkeiden tyypistä 
riippuen annosta voidaan joutua pienentämään vastaavasti. 

SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration -tulppaa asetettaessa pitää varoa, ettei kyynelpussi tai kyynelkanava puhkea. Puhkeaminen voi aiheuttaa kipua ja 
lisätä infektioriskiä. Jos kyynelpussi tai kyynelkanava puhkeaa, aseta tulppa vasta, kun haava on parantunut. 

Jos potilas kokee ärsytystä, infektioita tai epiforaa SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration -tulpan asettamisen jälkeen, tulppa on poistettava. Huuhtelua 
suolaliuoksella tai koetinta voidaan käyttää poistamaan tulppa kyyneltiestä nenään tai kurkkuun. 

ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ UUDELLEEN. Tämä on kertakäyttöinen laite, jota ei voida puhdistaa ja steriloida uudelleen. 

DESCRIPTION : 
SOFT PLUG® Durée Prolongée d’OASIS Medical est un tampon à court terme (moins de 3 mois, selon les résultats obtenus lors d’une étude sur des 

animaux), conçu pour être introduit à travers l’ouverture du point lacrymal dans le canalicule, afin de bloquer l’écoulement des larmes dans le système 
d’écoulement lacrymal. La durée de ce tampon est supérieure à celle des tampons résorbables en collagène, qui sont complètement résorbés après 
plusieurs jours, et inférieure à celle du tampon intracanaliculaire permanent, qui est conçu pour rester indéfiniment dans le canalicule. 

SOFT PLUG® Durée Prolongée sont fabriqués à partir d’un copolymère résorbable, composé d’acide glycolique et de carbonate de triméthylène, teint 
au vert D&C numéro 6. Ils sont disponibles en quatre diamètres. Ils sont fournis stériles, par paquet de deux,(un tampon pour chaque canalicule). 
INDICATIONS : 

SOFT PLUG® Durée Prolongée a été conçu pour une utilisation temporaire chez les patients qui présentent des symptômes d’œil sec, tels les rougeurs, 
les brûlures, le larmoiement réflexe, les démangeaisons ou les sensations de corps étrangers dans les yeux dont les effets sont apaisés par l’intermédiaire 
d’un blocage du canalicule. Ils servent au traitement du syndrome de l’œil sec et pour les symptômes d’œil sec occasionnés par différentes maladies de la 
surface oculaire. 

Lorsqu’il est indiqué SOFT PLUG® Durée Prolongée sert aussi à la suite des interventions chirurgicales ophtalmologiques, afin d’éviter les complications 
associées aux yeux secs et de renforcer la rétention de médicaments oculaires sur les yeux. 
CONTRE-INDICATIONS : 

SOFT PLUG® Durée Prolongée d’OASIS Medical est contre-indiqué pour les patients qui présentent une sensibilité ou une allergie connue à l’acide 
glycolique ou au carbonate de triméthylène et pour les patients qui souffrent d’épiphora, d’inflammation de la paupière ou de larmoiement dû à une 
dacryocystite avec écoulement muco-purulent. Le bouchon méatique n’est pas prévu pour l’utilisation prophylactique et ne doit être prescrit que dans le cas 
où les symptômes de l’œil sec seraient présents. 
INTRODUCTION DU TAMPON : 

Avant d’introduire SOFT PLUG® Durée Prolongée, examiner le point lacrymal du patient afin de déterminer le diamètre du tampon qui correspond. Des 
instruments de mesure du point lacrymal sont disponibles chez OASIS Medical. 

Ouvrir la pochette stérile en Tyvek et retirer le tampon au diamètre correspondant du porte-tampons en mousse bleue en utilisant une pince de bijoutier. 
Placer une petite quantité de lubrifiant sur le tampon ou sur le point lacrymal afin de faciliter son introduction dans le point lacrymal. 
Tenir SOFT PLUG® Durée Prolongée avec la pince et l’introduire partiellement dans l’ouverture du point lacrymal. Lâcher le tampon et le pousser 

complètement dans l’ouverture du point lacrymal, puis dans le canalicule, à l’aide de l’extrémité de la pince. 
PRÉCAUTIONS : 

SOFT PLUG® Durée Prolongée d’OASIS Medical peut amplifier l’effet des médicaments oculaires dans l’œil. Selon le type de médicaments utilisés, le 
dosage devra éventuellement être diminué en conséquence. 

Faire attention de ne pas perforer le point lacrymal ou le canalicule lors de l’introduction du SOFT PLUG® Durée Prolongée. Toute perforation risque de 
provoquer des douleurs et d’accroître le risque d’infection. En cas de perforation, attendre que la plaie soit guérie avant de replacer un tampon. 

Lorsque le patient présente des symptômes d’irritation, d’infection ou d’épiphora consécutives à l’introduction du SOFT PLUG® Durée  Prolongée, son 
retrait s‘impose. Son évacuation dans le nez ou la gorge à travers le système d’écoulement lacrymal s’effectue par irrigation avec une solution saline ou par 
sonde. 

NE PAS RÉUTILISER Ce dispositif jetable à usage unique ne peut pas être adéquatement nettoyé et restérilisé. 
Selon la loi fédérale (des États-Unis), la vente de ce dispositif est réservée aux médecins ou sous ordonnance médicale. 

Symbole Français Symbole Français Symbole Français Symbole Français

Fabricant Code de lot/numéro de lot Ne pas restériliser Sans latex

Représentant autorisé pour 
la Communauté européenne Numéro de référence Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage 

est endommagé
Consulter les 
instructions d’utilisation

Représentant autorisé pour 
la Suisse

Identifiant unique de 
dispositif

Limitation de la température. 
Conserver entre 0 et 35 °C 
(32 et 95 °F)

Dispositif médical

Date limite d’utilisation
Stérilisé à l‘oxyde d‘éthylène 
avec système de simple 
barrière stérile

Ne pas réutiliser Site Web d‘information 
des patients

Protéger contre l’humidité

LEÍRÁS: 
Az OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration egy rövid távú dugó (állatkísérletek eredményei alapján kevesebb, mint 3 hónap), amelyet 

úgy terveztek, hogy a könnypont nyílásán keresztül a könnycsatornába helyezzék be, hogy megakadályozza, hogy a könny elfolyjon a könnyelvezető 
rendszeren keresztül. Ez az idő a felszívódó kollagén dugók, amelyek néhány nap után teljesen felszívódnak, és az állandó könnycsatornadugó közé esik, 
amelyet úgy terveztek, hogy korlátlan ideig a könnycsatornában maradjon. 

A SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration glikolsav és trimetilén-karbonát felszívódó kopolimeréből készül, és D&C Green Number 6-el van festve. Négy 
átmérőben kaphatók. A dugókat sterilen szállítjuk, csomagonként két dugó, így minden csatornába egy dugót lehet helyezni. 
HASZNÁLATI JAVALLATOK: 

A SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration átmeneti használatra szolgál olyan betegeknél, akiknek szárazszem-szindrómára utaló tünetei vannak, például 
bőrpír, égő érzés, reflexes könnyezés, viszketés vagy idegen test érzés, amely a könnycsatorna elzárásával enyhíthető. Alkalmazhatók a szárazszem-
szindróma és a különböző szemfelszíni betegségek száraz szem összetevőinek kezelésére. 

Ha indokolt, a SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration a műtét után is használható a szemszárazság okozta szövődmények megelőzésére és a szemészeti 
gyógyszerek szemen maradásának fokozására. 
ELLENJAVALLAT: 

Az OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration ellenjavallt olyan betegeknél, akiknél ismert a glikolsavra vagy trimetilén-karbonátra való 
érzékenység vagy allergia, valamint olyan betegeknél, akiknél szemhéjgyulladás tapasztalható, vagy a könnytömlőgyulladás miatti könnyezés 
mucopurulens váladékkal jár. A dugót nem profilaktikus használatra tervezték, és csak száraz szem tünetek esetén írható fel. 
BEHELYEZÉS: 

A SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration behelyezése előtt ellenőrizze a beteg könnypontját, hogy meghatározza a dugó megfelelő átmérőjét. 
Könnypontmérő műszerek az OASIS Medicaltól szerezhetők be. 

Nyissa ki a steril Tyvek-tasakot, és ékszerész csipesszel távolítsa el a megfelelő átmérőjű dugót a kék habtartóból. 
Kis mennyiségű kenőanyag használható a dugón vagy a könnyponton, hogy megkönnyítse a könnyponton keresztül történő behelyezést. 
Helyezze be a SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration eszközt részben a könnypont nyílásán keresztül, miközben a csipesszel fogja a dugót. Oldja ki a dugót, 

és a csipesz hegyével tolja a dugót a maradék hosszban a könnypont nyílásán keresztül a könnycsatornába. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: 

Az OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration fokozhatja a szemben alkalmazott szemészeti gyógyszer hatását. Az alkalmazott gyógyszerek 
típusától függően előfordulhat, hogy az adagot ennek megfelelően csökkenteni kell. 

Ügyelni kell arra, hogy a SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration behelyezésekor ne sértse meg se a könnypontot, se a könnycsatornát. A perforációk 
fájdalmat okozhatnak és növelhetik a fertőzés kockázatát. Ha felsértette könnypontot, a dugót csak akkor helyezze el, amikor a seb már begyógyult. 

Ha a beteg irritációt, fertőzést vagy túlzott könnyezést tapasztal a SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration behelyezése után, a dugót el kell távolítani. 
Sóoldattal végzett öblítés vagy szondázás használható a dugónak a könnyelvezető rendszeren keresztül az orrba vagy a torokba történő kiszorításához. 

NE HASZNÁLJA ÚJRA! Ez egy egyszer használatos, eldobható eszköz, amelyet nem lehet megfelelően megtisztítani és újrasterilizálni. 
A szövetségi törvények (USA) értelmében az eszközt kizárólag szakorvos értékesítheti és rendelheti meg.
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Hvis patienten oplever irritation, infektion eller tåreflåd efter indføring af SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration, skal stikket fjernes. Saltvandsskylning eller 
-sonder kan bruges til at udstøde stikket gennem tåredræningssystemet ind i næsen eller halsen. 

MÅ IKKE GENBRUGES. Dette er udstyr til engangsbrug, og enheden kan ikke rengøres eller gensteriliseres ordentligt. 
Føderal lovgivning (USA) begrænser dette udstyr til salg af eller på ordination af en læge.

Symbol Dansk Symbol Dansk Symbol Dansk Symbol Dansk

Producent Batchkode/partinr. Må ikke gensteriliseres Uden latex

Autoriseret repræsentant i 
EU Katalognr. Må ikke bruges, hvis 

emballagen er beskadiget Se brugsanvisning

Autoriseret repræsentant i 
Schweiz Unikt enheds-ID

Temperaturbegrænsning. 
Opbevares mellem 0 °C til 
35 °C (32 °F til 95 °F)

Medicinsk udstyr

Anvendes inden-dato
Steriliseret ved hjælp af 
ethylenoxid med enkelt sterilt 
barrieresystem

Må ikke genbruges Websted med 
patientinformation

Opbevares tørt

Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion laki rajoittaa tämän laitteen myyntiä myyntiin lääkärin toimesta tai lääkärin määräyksestä.

Symboli Suomi Symboli Suomi Symboli Suomi Symboli Suomi

Valmistaja Eräkoodi/eränumero Ei saa steriloida uudelleen Ei sisällä lateksia

Valtuutettu edustaja 
Euroopan yhteisössä Luettelonumero Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus 

on vahingoittunut Tutustu käyttöohjeisiin

Valtuutettu edustaja 
Sveitsissä Yksilöllinen laitetunniste

Lämpötilarajoitus. Säilytys 
0–35 °C:n lämpötilassa 
(32–95 °F)

Lääkinnällinen laite

Viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä
Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla 
yksittäisellä steriilillä 
estejärjestelmällä

Ei saa käyttää uudelleen Potilaan tietosivusto

Säilytettävä kuivana

DESCRIZIONE
SOFT PLUG® Lunga Durata OASIS Medical è un tampone di breve durata (inferiore a 3 mesi in base ai risultati ottenuti attraverso studi effettuati su 

animali) progettato per essere inserito attraverso l’apertura del punto lacrimale nel canalicolo per bloccare il deflusso dell’umore acqueo attraverso il sistema 
di drenaggio lacrimale. Il tempo di permanenza nel canalicolo è compreso tra quello impiegato per la completa dissoluzione dei punctum plug in collagene, 
completamente riassorbiti nel giro di alcuni giorni, e i punctum plug permanenti, studiati per rimanere nel canalicolo per un tempo indefinito. 

I tamponi sono costituiti da un copolimero assorbibile di acido glicolico e di carbonato di trimetilene e colorato con verde D&C n. 6. SOFT PLUG® 
Lunga Durata sono disponibili in quattro diametri. I tamponi sono forniti in confezione sterile da due pezzi, in modo da poter inserire un tampone in ciascun 
canalicolo.
INDICAZIONI PER L’USO 

Il SOFT PLUG® Lunga Durata è indicato per l’uso temporaneo in pazienti affetti da sindrome dell’occhio secco o altre patologie che si manifestano con 
sintomi quali rossore, bruciore, lacrimazione di riflesso, prurito o sensazioni di corpo estraneo che possono essere alleviati mediante il blocco del canalicolo. 

Se indicato, SOFT PLUG® Lunga Durata può anche essere usato dopo un intervento chirurgico all’occhio per prevenire complicazioni e per migliorare la 
ritenzione della medicazione oculare sull’occhio. 

IT



BESKRIVELSE: 
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG®‚ Extended Duration, er en kortvarig plugg (mindre enn tre måneder basert på resultater oppnådd i en dyrestudie) laget for 

å innsettes gjennom punctalåpningen inn i canaliculus for å blokkere tåredrenering gjennom det lakrimale dreneringssystemet. Denne oppholdstiden faller 
mellom de absorberbare kollagenpluggene, som har blitt fullstendig absorbert over flere dager, og den permanente intrakanalikulære pluggen, som er laget 
for å forbli i canaliculum på ubestemt tid. 

SOFT PLUG®‚ Extended Duration er laget av en absorberbar kopolymer av glykolsyre og trimetylenkarbonat og farget med D&C Green Nummer 6. De 
er tilgjengelige i fire diametre. Proppene leveres sterile med to plugger per pakke slik at en plugg kan innsettes i hver canaliculus. 
INDIKASJONER FOR BRUK: 

SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration er beregnet for midlertidig bruk på pasienter som opplever symptomer på tørre øyne som rødhet, svie, refleksrivning, 
kløe eller fremmedlegemefornemmelser som kan lindres ved blokkering av canaliculus. De kan brukes i behandlingen av tørre øyne-syndrom og tørre 
øyekomponenter ved forskjellige okulære overflatesykdommer. 

Når indisert, kan SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration brukes etter okulær kirurgi for å forhindre komplikasjoner grunnet tørre øyne, og for å forbedre 
retensjonen av aktuelle øyemedikamenter på øyet. 
KONTRAINDIKASJONER: 

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration er kontraindisert for pasienter med kjent sensitivitet eller allergi mot glykolsyre eller trimetylenkarbonat 
og for pasienter som opplever epifora, betennelse i øyelokket eller rifter sekundært til dacryocystitt med mukopurulent utflod. Pluggen er ikke beregnet for 
profylaktisk bruk og bør kun foreskrives om det er symptomer på tørre øyne. 
INNSETTING: 

Før innsetting av en SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration, må pasientens punctum undersøkes for å finne den relevante diameterpluggen som skal brukes. 
Instrumenter for punktdimensjonering er tilgjengelige fra OASIS Medical. 

Åpne den sterile Tyvekposen og fjern pluggen med passende diameter fra den blå skumholderen ved hjelp av en gullsmedtang. 
En liten mengde med smøremiddel kan brukes på pluggen eller punctum for å lette innføringen over punctum. 
Sett inn SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration halvveis gjennom punctalåpningen mens du griper tak i pluggen med tangen. Slipp pluggen og bruk tuppen av 

tangen til å skyve pluggen resten av veien gjennom punctalåpningen og inn i canaliculus. 
FORSIKTIG: 

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration kan øke effekten av øyemedisin som brukes på øyet. Avhengig av type medikament som brukes, kan 
det hende dosen må reduseres tilsvarende. 

Vær forsiktig så du ikke perforerer punctum eller canaliculus mens du setter inn SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration. Perforeringer kan forårsake smerte 
og øke risikoen for infeksjon. Om perforering oppstår, må du utsette innsetting av pluggen til såret leges. 

Om pasienten opplever irritasjon, infeksjon eller epifora etter at du har satt inn en SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration, bør pluggen fjernes. Irrigasjon med 
saltvann eller probing kan bli brukt for å fjerne pluggen gjennom det lakrimale dreneringssystemet inn i nesen eller halsen. 

IKKE TIL GJENBRUK. Dette er et produkt til engangsbruk, som skal kastes, og det kan ikke rengjøres eller resteriliseres på en god måte. 
Føderal lov (USA) begrenser dette produktet til å velges av eller etter ordre fra lege.

Symbol Norsk Symbol Norsk Symbol Norsk Symbol Norsk

Produsert Batchkode/partinummer Ikke steriliser på nytt Ingen lateks

Autorisert representant i EU Katalognummer Ikke bruk hvis emballasjen 
er skadd Se instruksjoner for bruk

Autorisert representant i 
Sveits Unik enhetsidentifikator

Temperaturbegrensning. 
Lagre mellom 0 °C og 35 °C 
(32 ºF til 95 °F)

Medisinsk utstyr

Brukes innen-dato Sterilisert med etylenoksid med 
enkelt sterilt barrieresystem Ikke til gjenbruk Nettsted for 

pasientinformasjon

Holdes tørt

TANIM: 
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration, lakrimal drenaj sisteminden gözyaşı drenajını engellemek için punktum açıklığından geçirilerek 

kanaliküle yerleştirilmek üzere tasarlanan kısa süreli (hayvanlar üzerinde yürütülen bir çalışmadan elde edilen sonuçlara göre 3 ay) bir tıkaçtır. Bu kullanım 
süresi, birkaç gün sonra tamamen emilen emilebilir kollajen tıkaçların kullanım süresi ile kanalikülde süresiz olarak kalacak şekilde tasarlanmış kalıcı 
intrakanaliküler tıkaçların kullanım süresi arasında kalır. 

SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration glikolik asit ve trimetilen karbonattan oluşan emilebilir bir kopolimerden yapılmıştır ve D&C Yeşil 6 Numara ile 
boyanmıştır. Bu tıkaçlar dört çapta mevcuttur. Tıkaçlar, her bir kanalikül içine bir tıkaç yerleştirilebilmesi için her pakette iki tıkaç olacak şekilde steril olarak 
sağlanır. 
KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI: 

SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration; kızarıklık, yanma, refleks yırtılması, kaşıntı veya yabancı cisim hissi gibi kanalikülün tıkanmasıyla giderilebilen 
kuru göz semptomları yaşayan hastalarda geçici kullanım için üretilmiştir. Bu tıkaçlar, kuru göz sendromu ve çeşitli oküler yüzey hastalıklarının kuru göz 
bileşenlerinin tedavisinde kullanılabilir. 

Endike olduğunda, SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration göz kuruluğuna bağlı komplikasyonları önlemek ve oküler ilaçların göz üzerinde tutulmasını 
artırmak için göz ameliyatından sonra da kullanılabilir. 
KONTRENDİKASYONLAR: 

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration, glikolik aside veya trimetilen karbonata karşı bilinen bir hassasiyete veya alerjiye sahip hastalarda ve 
epifora, göz kapağı iltihabı veya mukopürülan akıntılı dakriyosistite sekonder yırtılma yaşayan hastalarda kontrendikedir. Bu tıkaçlar profilaktik kullanım için 
tasarlanmamıştır ve yalnızca kuru göz semptomları mevcutsa reçete edilmelidir. 
YERLEŞTİRME: 

Bir SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration tıkacını yerleştirmeden önce kullanılacak uygun çaptaki tıkacı belirlemek için hastanın punktumunu inceleyin. 
Punktal boyutlandırma aletleri OASIS Medical’den edinilebilir. 

Steril Tyvek poşetini açın ve kuyumcu forsepsi kullanarak mavi köpük tutucudan uygun çaptaki tıkacı çıkarın. 
Punkuma yerleştirme işlemini kolaylaştırmak için tıkaç veya punktum üzerine az miktarda kayganlaştırıcı uygulanabilir. 
Tıkacı forsepsle tutarak SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration tıkacını kısmen punktum açıklığına yerleştirin. Tıkacı bırakın ve forsepsin ucunu kullanarak 

tıkacı punktum açıklığından kanalikül içine doğru sonuna kadar itin. 
DİKKAT: 

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration, kullanılan oküler ilaçların göz üzerindeki etkisini artırabilir. Kullanılan ilaçların türüne bağlı olarak, 
dozun buna göre azaltılması gerekebilir. 

SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration tıkacının yerleştirilmesi sırasında punktum veya kanalikülün delinmemesine özen gösterilmelidir. Perforasyonlar ağrıya 
neden olabilir ve enfeksiyon riskini artırabilir. Perforasyon meydana gelirse yara iyileşene kadar tıkacın yerleştirilmesini geciktirin. 

SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration tıkacının yerleştirilmesinden sonra hasta tahriş, enfeksiyon veya epifora yaşarsa tıkaç çıkarılmalıdır. Tıkacı lakrimal 
drenaj sisteminden burun veya boğaza göndermek için salinle irrigasyon veya sondalama kullanılabilir. 

YENİDEN KULLANMAYIN. Bu, uygun şekilde temizlenemeyen ve tekrar sterilize edilemeyen tek kullanımlık, atılabilir bir cihazdır. 
Federal yasa (ABD), bu cihazın satışını bir doktor tarafından veya bir doktor emriyle yapılacak şekilde kısıtlar.

Sembol Türkçe Sembol Türkçe Sembol Türkçe Sembol Türkçe

Üretici firma Parti kodu / lot numarası Tekrar sterilize etmeyin Lateks içermez

Avrupa Topluluğu’ndaki 
yetkili temsilci Katalog numarası Paket hasarlıysa 

kullanmayın
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İsviçre'deki yetkili temsilci Benzersiz Cihaz Tanımlayıcı
Sıcaklık sınırlaması. 0 °C 
ile 35 °C (32 °F ile 95 °F) 
arasında saklayın

Tıbbi Cihaz

Son kullanma tarihi
Tek steril bariyer sistemiyle 
etilen oksit kullanılarak sterilize 
edilmiştir

Tekrar kullanmayın Hasta Bilgi Sitesi

Kuru Halde Tutun

DESCRIÇÃO: 
O tampão intracanalicular de duração prolongada OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® é um tampão de curto prazo (menos de 3 meses com base nos 

resultados obtidos num estudo com animais) concebido para ser inserido no canalículo através do orifício lacrimal para bloquear a drenagem lacrimal 
através do sistema de drenagem lacrimal. O período de tempo em que o tampão pode estar inserido situa-se entre o tempo dos tampões de colagénio 
absorvíveis, que são completamente absorvidos após vários dias, e o tempo do tampão intracanalicular permanente, que foi concebido para permanecer 
indefinidamente no canalículo. 

Os tampões intracanaliculares de duração prolongada SOFT PLUG® são feitos de um copolímero absorvível de ácido glicólico e carbonato de 
trimetileno e tingidos com D&C verde n.º 6. Estão disponíveis em quatro diâmetros. Os tampões são fornecidos estéreis e são dois tampões por 
embalagem, para que se possa colocar um tampão em cada canalículo. 
INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO: 

O tampão intracanalicular de duração prolongada SOFT PLUG® destina-se à utilização temporária em pacientes que apresentam sintomas de olho 
seco, como vermelhidão, ardor, lacrimejo reflexo, prurido ou sensações de corpo estranho que podem ser aliviados através do bloqueio do canalículo. Este 
tampão pode ser utilizado no tratamento da síndrome do olho seco e dos componentes do olho seco de várias doenças da superfície ocular. 

Quando indicado, o tampão intracanalicular de duração prolongada SOFT PLUG® também pode ser utilizado após a cirurgia ocular para prevenir 
complicações devidas ao olho seco e para melhorar a retenção de medicamentos oculares no olho. 
CONTRAINDICAÇÕES: 

O tampão intracanalicular de duração prolongada OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® é contraindicado para pacientes com sensibilidades ou alergias 
conhecidas ao ácido glicólico ou ao carbonato de trimetileno e para pacientes que apresentam epífora, inflamação da pálpebra ou lacrimejo associado à 
dacriocistite com secreção mucopurulenta. Este tampão não se destina à utilização profilática e só deve ser prescrito se existirem sintomas de olho seco. 
INSERÇÃO: 

Antes de inserir um tampão intracanalicular de duração prolongada SOFT PLUG®, examine o ponto lacrimal do paciente para determinar qual o 
diâmetro do tampão mais adequado. Os instrumentos de medição do orifício lacrimal encontram-se disponíveis na OASIS Medical. 

Abra a embalagem estéril de Tyvek e remova o tampão de diâmetro adequado do suporte de espuma azul com uma pinça fina. 
Pode-se colocar uma pequena quantidade de lubrificante no tampão ou no ponto lacrimal para facilitar a inserção através do mesmo. 
Insira parte do tampão intracanalicular de duração prolongada SOFT PLUG® através da abertura do orifício lacrimal enquanto segura o tampão com a 

pinça. Solte o tampão e utilize a ponta da pinça para empurrar o tampão para dentro do canalículo. 
CUIDADO: 

Os tampões intracanaliculares de duração prolongada OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® podem aumentar o efeito da medicação ocular utilizada no olho. 
Dependendo do tipo de medicamento utilizado, pode ser necessário reduzir a dosagem em conformidade. 

Deve ter-se cuidado para não perfurar o ponto lacrimal ou canalículo durante a inserção do tampão intracanalicular de duração prolongada SOFT 
PLUG®. As perfurações podem causar dor e aumentar o risco de infeção. Se ocorrer perfuração, retarde a colocação do tampão até que a ferida cicatrize. 

Se o paciente sentir irritação, infeção ou epífora após a inserção de um tampão intracanalicular de duração prolongada SOFT PLUG®, o tampão deve 
ser removido. Pode-se utilizar uma sonda ou irrigação com soro fisiológico através do nariz ou da garaganta para remover o tampão através do sistema de 
drenagem lacrimal. 

NÃO REUTILIZE. Este é um dispositivo descartável, de utilização única, que não pode ser limpo e reesterilizado adequadamente. 
A lei federal dos EUA só permite a venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou mediante receita médica.

Símbolo Português Símbolo Português Símbolo Português Símbolo Português

Fabricante Código do lote/número do lote Não reesterilizar Sem látex

Representante autorizado 
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Identificador único do 
dispositivo

Limitação de temperatura. 
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35 °C (32 °F a 95 °F)

Dispositivo médico

Data de validade
Esterilizado com óxido de 
etileno com sistema de 
embalagem única e estéril

Não reutilizar
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informações para os 
pacientes

Manter seco

POPIS: 
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® s predĺženou životnosťou je krátkodobá zátka (menej ako 3 mesiace na základe výsledkov získaných v štúdii na 

zvieratách) určená na zavedenie cez punkčný otvor do kanálika s cieľom zablokovať odtok sĺz cez slzný výtokový systém. Tento interval aplikácie 
predstavuje strednú hodnotu medzi vstrebateľnými kolagénovými zátkami, ktoré sa úplne vstrebú po niekoľkých dňoch, a trvalou intrakanalikulárnou zátkou, 
ktorá je navrhnutá tak, aby zostala v kanáliku na neurčito. 

SOFT PLUG® s predĺženou životnosťou sú vyrobené zo vstrebateľného kopolyméru kyseliny glykolovej a trimetylénkarbonátu a farebne sú označené 
zelenou farbou D&C Green Number 6. Sú k dispozícii v štyroch priemeroch. Zátky sa dodávajú sterilné, v každom balení sú dve zátky, takže do každého 
kanálika možno umiestniť jednu zátku. 
INDIKÁCIE NA POUŽITIE: 

SOFT PLUG® s predĺženou životnosťou je určený na dočasné použitie u pacientov s príznakmi suchého oka, ako sú začervenanie, pálenie, reflexné 
slzenie, svrbenie alebo pocity cudzieho telesa, ktoré sa môžu zmierniť zablokovaním kanálika. Môžu sa používať pri liečbe syndrómu suchého oka a zložiek 
suchého oka pri rôznych ochoreniach povrchu oka. 

V indikovaných prípadoch sa SOFT PLUG® s predĺženou životnosťou môže používať aj po operácii oka, aby sa predišlo komplikáciám spôsobeným 
suchým okom, a aby sa zlepšilo uchovávanie očných liekov v oku. 
KONTRAINDIKÁCIE: 

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® s predĺženou životnosťou je kontraindikované u pacientov so známou citlivosťou alebo alergiou na kyselinu glykolovú 
alebo trimetylénkarbonát a u pacientov, ktorí majú epiforu, zápal očného viečka alebo slzenie sekundárne pri dakryocystitíde s mukopurulentným výtokom. 
Zátka nie je určená na profylaktické použitie a mala by sa predpisovať len v prípade výskytu príznakov suchého oka. 
ZAVEDENIE: 

Pred zavedením zátky SOFT PLUG® s predĺženou životnosťou skontrolujte punkciu pacienta, aby ste určili vhodný priemer zátky. Nástroje na určovanie 
veľkosti punkcií sú k dispozícii od spoločnosti OASIS Medical. 

Otvorte sterilné vrecko Tyvek a vyberte zátku príslušného priemeru z modrého penového držiaka pomocou klenotníckych klieští. 
Na zátku alebo punkciu sa môže použiť malé množstvo lubrikantu, aby sa uľahčilo zavedenie cez punkciu. 
Zaveďte zátku SOFT PLUG® s predĺženou životnosťou čiastočne cez punkčný otvor, pričom ju uchopte kliešťami. Uvoľnite zátku a špičkou pinzety 

zatlačte zvyšok zátky cez punkčný otvor do kanálika. 
VÝSTRAHA: 

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® s predĺženou životnosťou môže zvýšiť účinok očných liekov používaných na oko. V závislosti od typu používaných liekov 
môže byť potrebné zodpovedajúcim spôsobom znížiť dávkovanie. 

Pri zavádzaní SOFT PLUG® s predĺženou životnosťou je potrebné dbať na to, aby nedošlo k perforácii punkcie alebo kanálika. Perforácie môžu 
spôsobovať bolesť a zvyšovať riziko infekcie. Ak dôjde k perforácii, odložte zavedenie zátky dovtedy, kým sa rana nezahojí. 

Ak sa u pacienta po zavedení zátky SOFT PLUG® s predĺženou životnosťou vyskytne podráždenie, infekcia alebo epifora, zátku treba odstrániť. Na 
vypudenie zátky cez slzný výtokový systém do nosa alebo hrdla sa môže použiť výplach soľným roztokom alebo sondáž. 

NEPOUŽÍVAJTE OPAKOVANE. Toto je jednorazová zdravotnícka pomôcka určená na jedno použitie, ktorá sa nedá riadne vyčistiť a opakovane 
sterilizovať. 

Federálne zákony (USA) obmedzujú predaj tejto pomôcky na lekára alebo na lekársky predpis.

Symbol Slovenčina Symbol Slovenčina Symbol Slovenčina Symbol Slovenčina

Výrobca Kód šarže/číslo šarže Nesterilizujte opakovane Neobsahuje latex

Splnomocnený zástupca 
v Európskom spoločenstve Katalógové číslo Nepoužívajte, ak je obal 

poškodený
Pozrite si návod na 
použitie

Splnomocnený zástupca vo 
Švajčiarsku

Jedinečný identifikátor 
zariadenia

Teplotné obmedzenie. 
Skladujte pri teplote 0 °C až 
35 °C (32 ºF až 95 °F)

Zdravotnícka pomôcka

Dátum spotreby

Sterilizované pomocou 
etylénoxidu s jednoduchým 
sterilným bariérovým 
systémom

Nepoužívajte opakovane Informačná webová 
stránka pre pacienta

Uchovávajte v suchu

BESKRIVNING: 
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG®‚ Extended Duration är en plugg som används under en kortare tid (mindre än 3 månader baserat på resultat från en 

djurstudie) och den är utformad för att föras in genom tårpunktöppningen in i tårkanalen för att blockera tårdränering genom tårdräneringssystemet. Denna 
uppehållstid faller mellan de absorberbara kollagenpluggarna, som absorberas fullständigt efter flera dagar, och den permanenta intrakanalikulära pluggen, 
som är utformad för att ligga kvar i tårkanalen. 

SOFT PLUG®‚ Extended Duration är gjorda av en absorberbar sampolymer av glykolsyra och trimetylenkarbonat och färgade med D&C Green Number 
6. De finns i fyra diametrar. Pluggarna levereras sterila, två pluggar per förpackning, så att en plugg kan placeras i varje tårkanal. 
INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING: 

SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration är avsedd för tillfällig användning hos patienter som upplever torra ögon-syndrom som rodnad, sveda, reflextårar, 
klåda eller känsla av främmande föremål i ögat som kan lindras genom blockering av tårkanalen. De kan användas vid behandling av torra ögon-syndrom 
och de torra ögonkomponenterna av olika sjukdomar som drabbar ögonytan. 

När det anges kan SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration också användas efter ögonkirurgi för att förhindra komplikationer på grund av torra ögon och för att 
förbättra retention av ögonläkemedel på ögat. 
KONTRAINDIKATIONER: 

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration är kontraindicerat för patienter med känd känslighet eller allergi mot glykolsyra eller trimetylenkarbonat 
och för patienter som upplever epifora, inflammation i ögonlocket eller tårar sekundärt till dacryocystit med mukopurulent sekret. Pluggen är inte avsedd för 
profylaktisk användning och ska endast förskrivas om torra ögon-syndrom förekommer. 
INSÄTTNING: 

Innan du sätter i en SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration ska du inspektera patientens tårpunkt för att fastställa en plugg av lämplig diameter att använda. 
Tårpunktsinstrument finns tillgängliga från OASIS Medical. 

Öppna den sterila Tyvek-påsen och avlägsna pluggen med lämplig diameter från den blå skumhållaren med hjälp av pincetten. 
En liten mängd smörjmedel kan användas på pluggen eller tårpunkten för att underlätta införing över tårpunkten. 
Sätt i SOFT PLUGGEN® Extended Duration halvvägs genom tårkanalsöppningen medan du håller i pluggen med pincetten. Släpp pluggen och använd 

pincettspetsen för att trycka in pluggen hela vägen genom tårpunktöppningen och in i tårkanalen. 
FÖRSIKTIGHET: 

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration kan förstärka effekten av ögonläkemedel som används på ögat. Dosen kan behöva minskas beroende 
på vilken typ av läkemedel som används. 

Var försiktig så att du inte perforerar tårpunkten eller tårkanalen när du sätter i SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration. Perforeringar kan orsaka smärta och 
öka risken för infektion. Vid perforering ska du vänta med att placera pluggen tills såret har läkt. 

Om patienten upplever irritation, infektion eller epifora (tårflöde) efter att en SOFT PLUG® Extended Duration satts in ska pluggen tas bort. 
Saltvattenspolning eller sondering kan användas för att driva ut pluggen genom tårdräneringssystemet in i näsan eller halsen. 

SKA INTE ÅTERANVÄNDAS. Detta är en engångsanordning som inte kan rengöras och steriliseras för att användas igen. 

OMSCHRIJVING: 
De OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Verlengde Duur is een plug voor kort gebruik (minder dan 3 maanden op grond van resultaten verkregen bij 

dierenonderzoek), die bedoeld is om via de punctale traanpuntopening in de canaliculus te worden gebracht om de traanafvoer door het lacrimale 
afvoersysteem te blokkeren. De verblijfsduur ligt tussen die van de resorbeerbare collageenplugs, die na enkele dagen volledig worden geresorbeerd, en 
die van de permanente intracanaliculaire plug, die bestemd is om voorgoed in de canaliculus te blijven.

SOFT PLUG® Verlengde Duur is gemaakt van een resorbeerbare copolymeer van glycolzuur en trimethyleen carbonaat en is met “D&C groen nummer 
6” gekleurd. De plugs zijn in vier diameters verkrijgbaar. De plugs worden steriel geleverd met twee plugs per pakketverpakking, zodat in elke canaliculus 
een plug kan worden aangebracht.
INDICATIES:

SOFT PLUG® Verlengde Duur is bestemd voor tijdelijk gebruik bij patiënten die lijden aan symptomen van droge ogen die door het blokkeren van de 
canaliculus kunnen worden verlicht, zoals roodheid, een branderig gevoel, reflexmatige opwelling van tranen, jeuk of een sensatie van lichaamsvreemd 
materiaal op het oog. De plugs kunnen worden gebruikt voor de behandeling van het droge-ogensyndroom en de met droge ogen samenhangende klachten 
bij diverse aandoeningen van het oogoppervlak. 

SOFT PLUG® Verlengde Duur kan ook op indicatie worden gebruikt na een oogoperatie om complicaties door droge ogen te voorkomen en het 
vasthouden van oogmedicatie door het oog te bevorderen.
CONTRA-INDICATIES: 

De OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Verlengde Duur is gecontraïndiceerd voor patiënten met bekende gevoeligheid of allergie voor glycolzuur of 
trimethyleencarbonaat en voor patiënten met epiphora, ontsteking van het ooglid of opwekking van traanvocht vanwege dacryocystitis met mucopurulente 
afscheiding.
AANBRENGEN: 

Vóór het aanbrengen van een SOFT PLUG® Verlengde Duur, controleert u de traanpunt van de patiënt en bepaalt u de juiste diameter van de plug. 
Instrumenten voor het bepalen van de afmeting van de traanpunt zijn verkrijgbaar bij OASIS Medical.

Open de steriele Tyvek zak en neem met een juwelierstangetje een plug van de juiste diameter uit de blauwe schuimverpakking.
Er mag een kleine hoeveelheid glijmiddel op de plug of de traanpunt worden gestreken om het inbrengen te vergemakkelijken.
Steek de SOFT PLUG® Verlengde Duur gedeeltelijk in de traanpuntopening terwijl u de plug met het tangetje vasthoudt. Laat de plug los en druk met de 

tip van het tangetje de plug helemaal door de traanpuntopening in de canaliculus.
LET OP: 

De OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Verlengde Duur kan het effect van de oogmedicatie op het oog versterken. Afhankelijk van het soort medicatie moet 
de dosis overeenkomstig worden verminderd. 

Zorg dat de traanpunt of de canaliculus tijdens het inbrengen van de SOFT PLUG® Verlengde Duur niet wordt geperforeerd. Perforaties kunnen pijn 
veroorzaken en het risico van ontsteking vergroten. In geval van perforatie moet de plaatsing van de plug worden uitgesteld totdat de wond is genezen.

Als de patiënt na het aanbrengen van een SOFT PLUG® Verlengde Duur klachten ontwikkelt van irritatie, ontsteking of epiphora, moet de plug worden 
verwijderd. De plug kan door irrigatie met een fysiologische zoutoplossing of manipulatie met een instrument via het lacrimale afvoersysteem naar de neus 
of keel naar buiten worden gewerkt.

NIET OPNIEUW GEBRUIKEN. Dit is een instrument dat maar één keer gebruikt kan worden en dan weggegooid moet worden. Het kan niet goed 
schoongemaakt en opnieuw gesteriliseerd worden.

De (Amerikaanse) federale wetten staan de verkoop van dit apparaat alleen toe aan een arts of in opdracht van een arts.

Symbol Dutch Symbol Dutch Symbol Dutch Symbol Dutch

Fabrikant Batchcode / partijnummer Niet opnieuw steriliseren Geen latex

Gemachtigd 
vertegenwoordiger in de 
Europese Gemeenschap

Catalogusnummer Niet gebruiken als de 
verpakking is beschadigd

Raadpleeg de 
gebruiksaanwijzing vóór 
gebruik

Gemachtigd 
vertegenwoordiger in 
Zwitserland

Unieke 
apparaatidentificatiecode

Temperatuurgrens. Bewaren 
tussen 0°C en 35°C  
(32°F en 95°F)

Medisch hulpmiddel

Houdbaarheidsdatum
Gesteriliseerd met 
ethyleenoxide met enkelvoudig 
steriel barrièresysteem

Niet opnieuw gebruiken Website met 
patiënteninformatie

Droog houden
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OASIS Medical, Inc.
510-528 S. Vermont Ave.
Glendora, CA 91741 USA
909-305-5400 • FAX 909-305-9987
www.oasismedical.com

Donawa Lifescience
Piazza Albania,10
00153 Rome, Italy

MedEnvoy Switzerland
Gotthardstrasse 28
6302 Zug
Switzerland

CONTROINDICAZIONI 
SOFT PLUG® Lunga Durata OASIS Medical è controindicato nei pazienti con sensibilità nota o allergie all’acido glicolico o al carbonato di trimetilene e 

nei pazienti affetti da epifora, infiammazione della palpebra o lacrimazione secondaria a dacriocistite con escrezione mucopurulenta. Il tampone lacrimale 
non è stato progettato per l‘impiego a scopo profilattico. Il tampone lacrimale deve essere prescritto unicamente in presenza di sintomi di secchezza 
oculare.
INSERIMENTO 

Prima dell‘inserimento di SOFT-PLUG® Lunga Durata, esaminare attentamente il punto lacrimale del paziente per determinare il diametro adeguato del 
tampone da utilizzare. Alcuni strumenti specifici per determinare la misura del punto lacrimale sono disponibili sul mercato o presso OASIS Medical. 

Aprire la sacca sterile Tyvek e rimuovere il tampone dall’alloggiamento in espanso blu utilizzando una pinza da gioielliere. 
È possibile utilizzare una sostanza lubrificante sul tampone o sul punto lacrimale in modo da rendere più semplice l’inserimento nel punto lacrimale. 
Inserire profondamente la parte SOFT PLUG® Lunga Durata nell’apertura del punto lacrimale afferrando contemporaneamente il tampone con la pinza. 

Rilasciare il tampone e usare la punta della pinza per spingerlo in fondo all’apertura del punto lacrimale e all’interno del canalicolo. 
ATTENZIONE

SOFT PLUG® Lunga Durata OASIS Medical può migliorare l’effetto della medicazione oculare utilizzata sull’occhio. Il dosaggio può essere ridotto in 
base ai tipi di medicazioni utilizzate. 

Procedere con cautela per non perforare il punto lacrimale o il canalicolo durante l’inserimento di SOFT PLUG® Durata, in quanto le perforazioni 
possono provocare dolore e aumentare il rischio di infezione. In caso di perforazione, rimandare il posizionamento del tampone fino alla guarigione della 
ferita. 

Se dopo l’inserimento di SOFT PLUG® Lunga Durata compare irritazione, infezione o epifora, rimuovere il tampone. Per espellere il tampone attraverso 
il sistema di drenaggio lacrimale nel naso o nella gola si può utilizzare soluzione fisiologica o un sondino.

NON RIUTILIZZARE. Questo è un dispositivo monouso, che non può essere pulito o risterilizzato in modo appropriato. 
Le leggi federali degli Stati Uniti limitano la vendita di questo dispositivo a medici o dietro prescrizione medica. 

Simbolo Italiano Simbolo Italiano Simbolo Italiano Simbolo Italiano

Produttore Codice di partita / numero di 
lotto Non ri-sterilizzare Senza lattice

Rappresentante autorizzato 
nella Comunità Europea Numero catalogo Non utilizzare se la 

confezione è danneggiata
Consultare le Istruzioni 
d‘uso

Rappresentante autorizzato 
in Svizzera

Identificatore univoco del 
dispositivo

Limiti di temperatura. 
Conservare a una 
temperatura tra 0°C e 35°C 
(da 32°F a 95°F)

Dispositivo medico

Data di scadenza
Sterilizzato usando ossido di 
etilene con sistema a barriera 
sterile singola

Non riutilizzare
Sito Web di 
informazioni per il 
paziente

Mantenere asciutto

Den federala lagen i USA begränsar möjligheten för att sälja denna enhet av eller enligt en läkares ordination.

Symbol Svenska Symbol Svenska Symbol Svenska Symbol Svenska

Tillverkare Partikod/partinummer Får inte omsteriliseras Inget latex

Auktoriserad representant 
inom Europeiska unionen Katalognummer Får inte användas om 

förpackningen är skadad Läs bruksanvisningen

Auktoriserad representant i 
Schweiz Unik enhetsidentifierare

Temperaturgräns. Förvaras 
mellan 0 °C och 35 °C 
(32°F till 95°F)

Medicinteknisk produkt

Sista förbrukningsdag
Steriliserad med etylenoxid 
med ett enkelt sterilt barriär-
system

Ska ej återanvändas Webbsida med patientin-
formation

Håll torr


